HX24LC02B/04/08/16
VER:V1.21 / 15深圳市汉芯半导体有限公司
Features
 Wide Voltage Operation
-VCC = 1.7V to 5.5V
 Operating Ambient Temperature: -40℃ to +85℃
 Internally Organized:

-Data Retention: 100 Years
 Die Sales: Wafer Form, Waffle Pack
Ordering Information
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
HX24LC02BPG DIP-8 24LC02B，24LC02 TUBE 2000pcs/box
HX24LC04BPG DIP-8 24LC04B，24LC04 TUBE 2000pcs/box
HX24LC08BPG DIP-8 24LC08B，24LC08 TUBE 2000pcs/box
HX24LC16BPG DIP-8 24LC16B，24LC16 TUBE 2000pcs/box
HX24LC02BDRG SOP-8 24LC02B，24LC02 REEL 2500pcs/reel
HX24LC04BDRG SOP-8 24LC04B，24LC04 REEL 2500pcs/reel
HX24LC08BDRG SOP-8 24LC08B，24LC08 REEL 2500pcs/reel
HX24LC16BDRG SOP-8 24LC16B，24LC16 REEL 2500pcs/reel
HX24LC02BDRG4 SOP-8 24LC02B，24LC02 REEL 4000pcs/reel
HX24LC04BDRG4 SOP-8 24LC04B，24LC04 REEL 4000pcs/reel
HX24LC08BDRG4 SOP-8 24LC08B，24LC08 REEL 4000pcs/reel
HX24LC16BDRG4 SOP-8 24LC16B，24LC16 REEL 4000pcs/reel
HX24LC02BDGKRG MSOP-8 LC02B，24LC02 REEL 3000pcs/reel
HX24LC04BDGKRG MSOP-8 LC04B，24LC04 REEL 3000pcs/reel
HX24LC08BDGKRG MSOP-8 LC08B，24LC08 REEL 3000pcs/reel
HX24LC16BDGKRG MSOP-8 LC16B，24LC16 REEL 3000pcs/reel
HX24LC02BDBVRG SOT-23-5 M2NN ( Note 1) REEL 3000pcs/reel
HX24LC04BDBVRG SOT-23-5 M3NN REEL 3000pcs/reel
HX24LC08BDBVRG SOT-23-5 M4NN REEL 3000pcs/reel
HX24LC16BDBVRG SOT-23-5 M5NN REEL 3000pcs/reel
Note 1: “NN”=year and month code. Alphanumeric traceability code.
DIP-8
SOP-8
MSOP-8
SOT-23-5
HX24LC02B/04/08/16
VER:V1.22 / 15深圳市汉芯半导体有限公司
General Description
The HX24LC02B / HX24LC04B / HX24LC08B / HX24LC16B provides 2048/ 4096/ 8192/
16384 bits of serial electrically erasable and programmable read-only memory (EEPROM)
organized as 256/512/1024/2048 words of 8 bits each. The device is optimized for use in
many industrial and commercial applications where low-power and low-voltage operations
are essential. The HX24LC02B / HX24LC04B / HX24LC08B / HX24LC16B is available in
space-saving 8-lead DIP, 8-lead SOP, 8-lead MSOP ,and 5-lead SOT23 packages and is
accessed via a two-wire serial interface.
Pin Configuration
SOP-8/DIP-8/MSOP-8 SOT-23-5
Pin Descriptions
Table1:Pin Configuration
Pin Designation Type Name and Functions
A0 -A2 I Address Inputs
SDA I/O & Open-drain Serial Data
SCL I Serial Clock Input
WP I Write Protect
GND P Ground
VCC P Power Supply
NC NC No Connect
Block Diagram
HX24LC02B/04/08/16
VER:V1.23 / 15深圳市汉芯半导体有限公司
Pin Descriptions
DEVICE/PAGE ADDRESSES (A2, A1 and A0): The A2, A1 and A0 pins are device address
inputs that are hard wired for the HX24LC02B . Eight 2K devices may be addressed on a
single bus system (device addressing is discussed in detail under the Device Addressing
section).
The HX24LC04B uses the A2 and A1 inputs for hard wire addressing and a total of four 4K
devices may be addressed on a single bus system. The A0 pin is a no connect and can be
connected to ground.
The AT 24C08 only uses the A2 input for hardwire addressing and a total of two 8K devices
may be addressed on a single bus system. The A0 and A1 pins are no connects and can be
connected to ground.
The HX24LC16B does not use the device address pins, which limits the number of devices